### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Capitol Broadcasting Company, Inc.	03/03/2011
Core Capital Partners II-S, L.P.	03/03/2011
Core Capital Partners Fund II, L.P.	03/03/2011
Technology Venture Partners, L.P.	03/03/2011
TVP Affiliates Fund, L.P.	03/03/2011
TDFUNDII, L.P.	03/03/2011
Douglas Family Limited Partnership	03/03/2011
Ronald C. Duff	03/03/2011
Peter Cresse	03/03/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Inlet Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	1121 Situs Court
City:	Raleigh
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27606

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7881546
Patent Number:	7864840

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)339-3449

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: hcarpenter@rbh.com

Correspondent Name: Heather Carpenter, Paralegal
Address Line 1: Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A.
Address Line 2: 101 N. Tryon Street, Suite 1900

PATENT REEL: 025892 FRAME: 0763 OP \$80.00 7881546

501455154

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NOF	RTH CAROLINA 28246
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21767.00011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather Carpenter
Total Attachments: 9 source=Inlet Release of Security Interest in	Patents and Trademarks 3-3-11#page2.tif Patents and Trademarks 3-3-11#page3.tif Patents and Trademarks 3-3-11#page4.tif Patents and Trademarks 3-3-11#page5.tif Patents and Trademarks 3-3-11#page6.tif Patents and Trademarks 3-3-11#page7.tif Patents and Trademarks 3-3-11#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 025892 FRAME: 0764

#### RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

March 3, 2011

WHEREAS, INLET TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Pledgor"), with offices at 1121 Situs Court, Raleigh, North Carolina 27606, is the owner of the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which patents are registered or have pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or the appropriate registry or filing office in the applicable country in which such patents are registered or applications are pending) as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"); and the Pledgor is the owner of the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or the appropriate registry or filing office in the applicable country in which such marks are registered or registrations are pending) as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, in order to secure certain indebtedness, the Pledgor entered into a Security Agreement dated as of October 10, 2007, (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Capitol Broadcasting Company, Inc., Core Capital Partners II-S, L.P., Core Capital Partners Fund II, L.P., Technology Venture Partners, L.P., TVP Affiliates Fund, L.P., TDFUNDII, L.P., Douglas Family Limited Partnership, Ronald C. Duff and Peter Cresse (collectively, the "Lenders"), and pursuant thereto executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Offices in Reel 020034 at Frame 0419 (Patents) and Reel 03648 at Frame 00010 (Trademarks) (the "Short-Form Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Pledgor granted to the Lenders, according to the terms of the Security Agreement, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lenders do hereby release and relinquish, and do hereby reassign to the Pledgor, without representation or warranty, all of the Lenders' right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks listed on the attached <a href="Schedule A">Schedule A</a>, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Patents and Trademarks, and do hereby agree that the filing of the Short-Form Security Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as aforesaid may be removed of record.

[Signatures appear on following page]

This the 2 day of March, 2011.

CAPITOL BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC.
By: Sour Sand STR.  Name: JAMES F. GORDAN STR.  Title: JP
CORE CAPITAL PARTNERS II-S, L.P.
By: Name: Title:
CORE CAPITAL PARTNERS FUND II, L.P.
By: Name: Title:
TECHNOLOGY VENTURE PARTNERS, L.P.
By: Name: Title:
TVP AFFILIATES FUND, L.P.
By: Name: Title:
TDFUNDII, L.P.
By: Name: Title:
DOUGLAS FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
By: Name: Title:
DONALD C. DUFF
PETER CRESSE

This the 2 day of March, 2011.

CALIIC	M. BROADCASTING COMPANY, II
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
CORE C	CAPITAL PARTNERS H.S, L.P.
A STANSON OF THE PROPERTY OF T	and the second s
By:	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
Name: =	Recar Local
Title:	Mangana Diescios
CORE	CAPITAL PARENÇES FUND II, L.P.
September 1	The second secon
By:	
Name: _	Karen Lunck
Title: _	<u> </u>
rechn•	OLOGY VENTURE PARTNERS, L.
Ву:	
Name:	
Yame Fitle:	
CVP AF	FILIATES FUND, L.P.
Ву:	
Vame:	
Γitle:	Water and the second se
DFUNI	OII, L.P.
3	
By:	монтору в под приняти приняти приняти приняти под при
Vame: _	
itle: _	
OUGL	AS FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERS
3у:	
Vame:	
itle:	
INO.	
OONALI	D.C. DUFF
ETER (	RESSE

This the Ast day of March, 2011.

Ву:	
Name:	**************************************
Title:	and the second s
CORE	CAPITAL PARTNERS II-S, L.P.
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
CORE	CAPITAL PARTNERS FUND II, L.P.
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
TECH	NOLOGY VENTURE PARTNERS, L.P.
D	72 // 4/
By:	
Name:	ANSTADNA TIMUMON
Title:	MANAGING MEDBER
TVP A	FFILIATES FUND, L.P.
By:	R.M.
Name:	BRYSON D. Hallimon
Title:	Managing NEWELL
TDFU	NDII, L.P.
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
DOUG	LAS FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSH
Ву:	
Name:	4 WWW.III. (2011)
Title:	
DONA	LD C. DUFF

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks]

PATENT REEL: 025892 FRAME: 0768 This the 2 day of March, 2011.

Name:	
Title:	
CORE C	CAPITAL PARTNERS II-S, L.P.
By:	
Name: _	
Title:	
CORE C	APITAL PARTNERS FUND II, L.P
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
	DLOGY VENTURE PARTNERS, L
By:	
Name:	- 1 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (
Title:	7414444
TVP AFI	FILIATES FUND, L.P.
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
TDFUND	M, L.P.
By:	text . Took
Name: 🔁	AMES J. PASTORIZO
Citle: <u>Ye</u>	DANGEING PARTHER
OUGLA	S FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERS
Ву:	
Name:	A STATE OF THE STA
Title:	
YNATT	C. DUFF
TONIA F.	C. DUFF

This the Z day of March, 2011.

GAPII	UL BRUADUASTING CUMPANY, INC.
By: Name: Title:	
CORE	CAPITAL PARTNERS II-S, L.P.
By: Name: Title:	
CORE	CAPITAL PARTNERS FUND II, L.P.
By: Name: Title:	
TECHI	NOLOGY VENTURE PARTNERS, L.P.
By: Name: Title:	
TVPA	FFILIATES FUND, L.P.
By: Name: Title:	
TDFUN	IDII, L.P.
By: Name: Title:	
DOUG	LAS FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
By: Name: Tide:	A NASSE PARE (AS
DONAL	DC. DUFF
PETER	CRESSE

This the Z day of March, 2011.

CAPII	OL BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC.
By:	
Name:	Management of the Control of the Con
Title:	######################################
X X 2.2 W.	Sindar-particular industria-phromogeneous and the second s
CORE	CAPITAL PARTNERS II-S, L.P.
By:	
Name:	dalah lahangan saran
Title:	
CORE	CAPITAL PARTNERS FUND II, L.P.
By:	
Name:	
Name. Title:	
I SIST	0x400-9-1-999-9-04, more security and an income an income and an income and an income and an income and an income an income and an income an income and an income and an income an income and an income an income and an income an income and an income an income and an income and an income and an income and an income an income and an income and an income and an income and an income an income and an income an income and an income an income and an income an income and an income an income and an income and an income and an income and an income an income and an income and an income an income and an income an income and an income and an income and an income an
TECH	NOLOGY VENTURE PARTNERS, L.P.
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
TVP A	FFILIATES FUND, L.P.
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
TDFU	NDII, L.P.
By:	
Name:	
Title:	WPRINTERNAL Market Market Control of the Control of
DOUG	GLAS FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHI
D.,,	
By:	
Name:	The control of the co
Title:	
DON'S	LD C. DUFF
PETE	R CRESSE

7

This the <u>3</u> day of March, 2011.

P.
P.
L. I. P.
Li I I
Li I I
U, L.P.
Annual State Constitution of the
RS, L.I
/ * 12/A OMERNA
x manusconsciones
c zomozaniilamenta
c zomozaniilamenta
c sossocianistificomercisto
c sossocianistificomercisto
and the second s
And the second s
And the second s
178

## Schedule A

## PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Slab-Based Processing	USA	10/935,991	9/08/2004	7,881,546	2/01/2001
Engine for Motion Video			0		
Scene-By-Scene Digital	USA	11/106,906	4/15/2005	7,864,840	1/04/2011
Video Processing	į		Maria de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la companya de l		

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Serial/Reg. No.	Reg. Date
INLET TECHNOLOGIES (and Design)	USA	77/220,566	7/02/2007	3,388,497	2/26/2008
FATHOM	USA	78/575,431	2/25/2005	3,138,164	9/05/2006
SEMAPHORE	USA	78/960,576	8/25/2006	78/960576	der mit in verwerdenen i minute for i forstårheden militageng fin forstårligt. Sill 1990 1990 1990 1990 1990 1

3041575v1 21767,00011

RECORDED: 03/03/2011

PATENT REEL: 025892 FRAME: 0773